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The Board of Commlssione~s ~tat 10:00 A. ·M.~iland an~ SR11sbury nresent, Orton ~bsent. 

The minutes of meeting held Feb. 4, 1970 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved. 

The following bills were approved for payment. 

City of Rawlins 
Darrell D. Ruckman 
Pacific Power & Light 
Wyo. Dep't of Revenue 
Workmens 1 Comp. Dep't 
Carl V. Matson 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary Bradford 
Iris Delude 
I,illian Newell 

Rubyalice Ross 
Helen Sturm 
I..aVerne Ziler 
B. G. Michie 
Marie Backstrom 
Frances ',vhi te 
Mary Aydelott 
Moreen Day 
:Margaret 1.vhi t ehead 
Mina Woodhouse 

R. · A. Hakala 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Ida Johnson 
Hazel Matson 
C. W. Ogburn 
Gail ':lillis 
Frank Henderson 
E. H. Breniman 
Floyd Rodabaugh 
Diana Dee Sanchez 

Paul Fultz 
Robert Korkow 
Glen .Glidden 
Roy Sims 
Martha Arellano 
George Aydelott 
Timothy Hoffman 
Joe '.v. Evans 
Oscar A. Hall 
K. W. Keldsen 

Alice L. Newell 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Beverly A. Sjolin 
Charlotte Romick 
Ruth Cables 
Betty Sheehan 
James O. Young 
Jake Cruz 
Grace Cruz 
George F.Buckendorl 

Frank S. Conaway 
Richard Corson 
Wilbert Irene 
D. M. Jackson 
Earl E. Jones 

. R. J. Korkow 
John Maffon1 Sr. 
Carl O. Matson 
Buster Makinen 
Joe l✓.ascarenae 

C. C. Crrdit Bureau 
Milton Newell 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 
L. C. Pendleton 
Jam es E. Cashman M. D. 
Charlotte A. Harberts 
Wyo. Highway Dept. 
I B M 
Mills Co. 

Water ·service 
Court Reporter-inquests 
Electric Service 
Co~ License Plates 
R & Band Janitors 
Deputy Assessor-Salary 
County Clerk-Salary 
Dep.Co.Clerk-Salary 
Dep.Co.Clerk-Sa]ary 
Dep.Co.Clerk-S~lary 

Dep.Co.Clerk-Sa]ary 
Dep. C_o. Clerk-Sa] ary 
Dep.Co.Clerk-Sa1ary 
County Treasurer-Salary 
Dep.Co.Treasurer-Salary 
Dep.Co.Treasurer-Sa]ary 
Dep.Co.Treasurer-SaJary 
Dep.C~.Treasurer-Salary 
Dep.Co~Treasurer-Salary 
Dep.Co.Treas~rer-Salary 

County Assessor-Salary 
Dep.Co.Assessor-Sa]ary 
Dep.Co.Assessor-SaJary 
Dep.Co.Assessor-Salary 
County Sheriff-Salary 
Undersheriff- Salary 
Dep.Co.Sheriff-Salary 
Dep.Co.Sheriff-Salary 
Dep.Co.Sheriff-Sa]ary 
Dep.Co.Sheriff-Salary 

Dep.Cb.Sheriff-Salary 
Dep.Co.Sheriff-Salary 
Dep.Co.Sherlff-Salary 
Dep.Co.Sheriff-Sa1ary 
Jailer & Cook -Salary 
Dep.Sherlff & Jailer Sal. 
Dep.Sheriff & Jailer Sal. 
Dep.Sheriff Selary 
Co. Attorney-Salary 
Dep.Co.Attorn~y-SaJary 

Sec.Co.Attorney-Salary 
Dep.Sup 1 t-School-SaJary 
Sec.Co.Agent-Salary 
Clerk o~ Court-Salary 
DepCl.of Court~Salary 
Dep.Cl.of Court-SaJary 
Justice Peace-Sal.& Rent 
C.H.Custodian-Salary 
C.H.Custodian-Sa]ary 
R & B Salary 

. R & B Salary" .. 
R & B Salary 
R & B Salary 
R ·& B Salary 
R & B ·SaJary 
R & B Salary 
R & B· Salary 
R & B Salary 
R & B SaJary 
R & B Salary 

R & B Ass~nt-Mascarenas 
R & l::l Salary 
R & B SaJary 
R & B Salary 
R & B Sa}ary 
Co.Health Officer-Sal. 
Sec.-Health Nurse 
Commissioners - Supplies 
Co. Clerk Supplies 
Supplies 

63.01 
25.00 

336. 62 
2.00 

79.56 
43s.76 
543.30 
32s.ss 
257. 60 
245. 30 

265.4o 
170.7g 
1~5.s7 
495. 35 
341.5s 
2e3.04 
253.go 
265. 50 

. 250~ 15 . 
117.66 

4g6.25 
325.1s 
227 .15 
242.35 
542. 55 
46s.36 
352.90 
409. 70 
399.70 
254.10 

157 .g5 
135.30 
22.55 
22.55 

157. 20 
se.oo 

410.20 
112.75 
522.00 
34g .10· 

251. 60 
317.gg 
250. 34 
479.75 
330. 6S 
275.75 
213.16 
357.20 
246. 4o 
393. 70. . 

32s.55 
394.05 
355_. 25 . 
374.05 
3e4. 10 · 
431.10 
126.2g 
lSl.lS 
37s.05 
3eo.65 

25.00 
394. 05 
4g4.72 

6-7. 65 
37e.05 
166.60 
282.20 

10.25 
13.05 

450.95 
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Burroughs Corp. 
Snake River Press 
J. A. Waatti Map Co. 
Sun Publishing Co. 
Carlisle Motors, Inc. 
Chevron Oil Co. 
J. A. Chev. & Cad. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Holding's Little America 
Husky Oi.l. Co. 

Golden Sp;i.ke 
Medicine Bow Lodge 
Sheriff Information Bureau 
Phillips Oil Co. 
Treck Photo. Inc. 
Roy Sims · 
Chris Willis 
Oscar Hall 
Stanfileds 
Larry L. Shriner 

Memorial Hospital 
National 4H Sup. Serv. 
Bill Parsons 
University Book Store 
Clarence R." Clapp 
Lyle R. Anderson 
Dorothy Tolleth 
c. L. Bates 
John MacPherson 
Gilbert Blumenthal 

Frank Conaway 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Burroughs· Corp. 
City Steam Laundry 
Doty Sanitation 
Northern. Gas Co. 
Olson Ent~rprises 
Nu-tone Products 
C. W. Ogburn 
Robert Paul 

Rasmussen· Furniture 
Co. Count~ Mental Health 
James w. Baltzell 
James· E. Cashman 
F. B. Fishburn 
Guy M. Halsey 
Patrick B. Kavaney 
A. P. Kir•sch 
E. W. McN'amara 
Minnie Mitchell 

Minnie Mi.tchell 
Pitney-Bowes 
Xerox 
Mountain Bell 
Carbon County Gas Co. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Earl's St.andard 
Fenimore .Chevroeet 
Garnsey.& Wheeler 
Johnson's· Corner 

.. 
J. & S. Contractors 
Judd Tire Supply 
Kinnaman :supply 
Lefforge .Motor Co. 
Mitwalsky Brothers 
Pioneer ;Auto Sales 
Shively Hardware 
Wyo. Highway Dept. 
Wyo. Machinery 
U.S. Welding 

X 

Supplies Co. Treasurer 
Co. Treasurer Supplies 
Co. Asse~sor Supplies , 
Supplies 
Sheriff Car Exp. 
Sheriff Car Exp. 
Sheriff Car Exp. 
Sheriff Car Exp. 
Sheriff Car Exp. 
Sheriff Car. Exp. 

Jury Meals 
Rescue Unit Meals 
Supplies 
Sheriff Car Exp. 
Sheriff Supplies 

1

Mil & Exp: Dep. Sheriff 
Mil$ Exp~ sheriff 
Mileage Co. Att. 
Supplies·. 
Coroner Investigations 

Coroner Autopsys 
Agent Supplies 
Agent Maint of Equip. 
Agent Supplies 
Agent 4H Mil .. 

- Agent Mil• & Exp. 
HDA Mil & Exp. 

·.Court. ?>ttorney 
Court Attorney 
J. P.,Sal~ &'.Rent 

J. P. Sal & Rent 
CH & Jail Supplies 
CH & Jail Supp~ies 
CH & Jail L~undry 
CH & Jail Hauling 
Heating Service 
Welfare Ren( Feb. Mar. 
CH & Jail Supplies 
Care of Prisoners 
Care of Prisoners 

CH & Jail Repairs 
Mental Health 
Vitai' Statist1cs 
Vital Statistics 
Vital Stati.st·ics 
Vital Statistics 
Vital Statistics 
Vital·Statistics 
Vital Statistics 
Care of G1r 1·s 

Care of Boys. 
Postage 
Printing 
Telephone Service 
R & B Heqting 
R & B Gas' & Oil 
R. & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Parts 
R & B Gas & Oil' 

R & B Parts 
R & B Tires 
R & B Parts 
R & B.Parts 
R & B Repairs 
R & B.Parts 
R & B Parts 
State Radio · 
R & B Parts 
R & B Supplies 

, l 

·2.85 
5.00 
8.00 

16.00 
62.57 
62.57 
85.50 
29.65 
5.00 
3.28 

87.25 
·1.10 
12.50 
15.53 
. 2 .15 

167 .62 
215.66 

23.30 
41.80 
12.00 

150.00 
48.74 
10.00 
15.55 
24.10 
38.00 

144.29 
30.00 

105.00 
124.13 

146.93 
160.48 
53.41 
11.73 
15.00 

344.10 
588.00 
196.50 
372.00 
15.50 

. 17 .15 
400.00 

9.25 
153.50 

.9. 25 
5.00 

11. 75 
' 1.00 

7.25 
42.00 

46.50 
48.11 
64.45 

658.55 
3.00 

19.34 
13.08 
22.65 

137.00 
29.35 

370.60 
415.00 

. 3·21.33 
3.02 

62.65 
. 6.80 
48.95 

150.00 
269.33 
116.20 
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Moss Equip. Co. 
Merwyn Powell 
Stationers 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Rawlins Insorors 
Rawlins Fire Estinguishers 
Dixon Garage 
Troys Texaco 
Lincoln Hi-Way 

H. Larsen Inc. 
G. W. Leavengood 
Sun Publishing 
C. W. Ogburn 
Bi-Rite Drug· 
Saratoga Sun 
Dianne Gilstrap 
Ann c. Shepard 
Rawlins Sanitorial 
Superintendent of Documents 

Wyo. Highway Dept. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
R. A. Hakala 
F. B. Cronberg 
Opal M. Gardner 
John Orton . . 

George R. Salisbury 
Wyo. Retirement 
Workman's Compensation 
Workman's Compensation 

Colonial Life Ins. 
Ohio Life Ins. 
Wyo. Medical Service 
Wyo. Retirement 
Wyo. Retirement 
McMahon Motors 
Patrick B. Kavaney 
c. W. Ogburn 
Memorial Hospital 
Ferris Hotel 

Sweetwater Clerk of Court 
John Zakovich 
Minnie Mitchell 
John Niland 
Ann c. Shepard 
First National Bank 
Wyo. Retirement 

March 4., 1970 

R & B New Equip. 
Field Dep •. Sal. Assessor 
Supplies 
Assignments 
Print. & Pub. 
Insurance 
Supplies · 
R & B Gas & Repairs 
R & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Parts· 

R & B Supplies 
Civil Defense 
Supplies 
Sheriff Exp. 
Health Office Supplies 
Health Office Supplies 
PHN Mil & Exp. 
PHN Mil & Exp. 
Health Office Janitor 
Health Office Supplies 

Payment Farm to Mkt. Road 
Ambulance Tires 
Assessor Mileage 
Rent & Mil 
Bond Cases 
Comm. perdiem & Mil 
Comm. per diem & Mil 
Co.·· portion Retirement 
R & B & Janitors Workman's Comp. 
Peace Officers Workman's Comp. 

Life &
1
'1Acc. · Employees Ins •. 

Life Ins. Employees Ins. 
Employees Medical Ins. 
Employees Retirement 
Teachers Retirement 
Sheriff Car Exp. 
Coroner Rent & Mil 
Sheriff Car Exp. 

. Autopsy 
Ag. Conf. Meals 

Postage 
Care 'of Prlscineri 
Care o.f Boys. Mar. 
Comm •. per diem & Mil 
PHN Postage 
Witholding Tax 
Social Security 

THE BOA.RD resumed its session, Niland-,. Salisbury present; Orton Absent. 
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1615.00 
415.66 
388.03 
460.74 
281. 38 
218.00 
25.50 
96.50 
49.93 
15.92 

68.29 
81.78 

121.45 
5.56 
8.63 
4.00 

125.29 
123.50 
35.00 

, 11. 00 

-10000.00 
183.95 
36.30 
73.00 
16.00 
31.27 

125.82 
'858.18 
140.39 

61. 25 

· 62. 90 
97. 00 

453.10 
858.18 

23.38 
307.58 

36.00 
5.14 

75.00 
. ' 7.75 

13.11 
82.75 
42.00 

207.60 
30.00 

2764.60 
1163.91 

\• 

ABATEMENT was granted to Alfreds. Lucksinger, Saratoga account erroneous assenment~ 48.72 

' . . 
DEPUTY CORONER:Patrick B. Kavaney M. D •. County Coroner recommended that.G~orge Shriner 
be appo:inted as Deputy County Coroner~ This was approved by the Board. 

I 

FAIR BOARD: Joseph M. Peach was appointed as a'member of County Fair Board for 5year 
term which expires Feb. 2, 1975, in place of Ray L. Lefforge whose term ~xpired. 

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE: No. 4396 assigned to Jordan L. Smith of Rawlins·, _Wyo. ·on ~t. Lot 
6 and all lots 7 and 8 in Block 8 Franklin addition to Baggs for the sum of $116.10. 
Also all lots 15 to 18 in Block 9 Calvert Addition to Baggs for the sum of $61.10 
Certif;i.~ate of Purchase No. 4397. Address555 Walnut, Red Bluff, Calif. 96080.· 

. I 

AUCTIONEER'S LICENSE: A request was received from Col. Ed. Woodward for an auctioneers 
license• for Rawlins and Carbon County.· License No. 2882 was granted for one year March 
4, 1970· to March 4, 1971 for the sum bf $60.00. 

I I 



.. 
• • 

104 • 

• .. . .J 

March 4, 1970 

A motion was made by Salisbury, seconded by Niland and carried whereby the following 
resolution was adopted. 

RESOLUTION 
WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon is desirous of 

taking advantage of the provisions of Section 24-38, 24-68 and 24-69, w. s. 1957, by 
cooperating with the State Highway Commission of Wyoming in the . const~uction and/or 
the improvements of County road, . the location and extent of work which is as follows; 

Provide funds for purchase of right of way required for Project S-0401(4) on the 
Riverside- Baggs Road. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by Said Board: · 1 

J• 

, . 

THAT the Board enter into a written agreement with said Commission covering said 
construction and/or improvement in accordance with a contract therefor, now submitted to 
said Board by said Commission, which agreement is hereby approved and ordered filed in 
the office of the County Clerk of said county; that the chairman of said Board and the 

~ County Clerk of said county be, and they are hereby authorized and directed to excute 
\ said contract on behalf of said Board • . 

I, the undersigned, County Clerk of Carbon County, State of Wyoming, do hereby certify 
that at a legal meeting of the Board of County Commissioners at which a quorum was 
present, said Board adopted a resolution -of which the foregoing is a full, true and 
complete copy. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand~and affix the official seal of said County, 
Clerk this 4 day of March, 1970. 

R •. G. Engstrom ~;z;;:,.,,.,_, County Clerk 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS: The Board authorized the . payment of $10 ,000.00 from the -
Road and Bridge Depreciation fund to Wyoming Highway Department to apply on Farm to 
Market road agreements • 

. THERE BEING no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

Co~ntyle~ 

April 7, 1970 COMl1ISSIONERS P OCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M. Niland,Chairman and Salisbury present, Orton absent. 

The minutes of meetings held March 3 and 4; 1970 were read and approved. 

MONTHIX REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved. 

_The following bills were approved for payment. 

American Inst.Real Estate Appraisers 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Oscar A. Hall 
Stenocord Corporation 
Robert G. Bechtel 
Childress Electric 
City Steam Laundry 
Hilliard Sales Co. (Western) 
Robert D. Paul M. :n. 
City Water Department 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Gay Johnson's Service 
J .H. Ka~pa~ Oil Co. 

Kinnaman Supply Co. 
McGee-Murphy Inc. · 
Miller Tire Sales 
Minter Mercantile Co. · 
Rawlins Automotive Co. 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 
Shepard's Texaco 
Pitney-Bowes Inc 
Pacific Power· & Light 
Wyo. Dep't of Revenue ... 
R. G. Engstrom 
Continental Oil Co. 
C. R. Sheehan 

) ( R. G. Engstrom 
Yi.ary Bradford 

Assessor-Supplies 
Sheriff- Supplies 
Attorney-Mileage & Expense 
Attorney-Maint. of Equip 
Justice Peace Rent-F~b. 
C. H. & Jail Repairs · 
C. H & JaU Laundry 
C. H. & Jail Supplies 
Care-Prisoners· 
Water Service 
Ambulance Expense 
R & B Tires 
R & B Gas & OU 

R & B Parts 
R &. B Parts 
R & B Tires 
R & B Gas & Oil 
R ·& B Parts 
R & B Gas & Oil 
R & B Gas & Oil 
Annual Maint. Postage meter 
Electric Service. 
R & B License plates 

County Clerk-Salary 
Gas & 011-R&B & Sheriff 
Postage-Courthouse 
Mileage & Expense 
Dep.Co. Clerk-Salary 

4.50 
6.70 

26.18 
60.50 · 
20.00 

_105.86 
7.55 

152.25 
10.00 
60.63 
27 • .50 

: 17.3.72 
lJ6 • .50 

264.89 
21.49 

219.22 
49.5.73 
107.71 
2.56.00 

• I 48.40 
100.45 
319.28 

2.00 

54J.JO 
295.98 
.500.00 
102.8.5 
328.88 

., 


